



**wires & fabriks**

---

**Wires and Fabriks (S.A.) Limited**

**ANNUAL REPORT**

**2016 - 2017**

<b>CONTENTS</b>	<b>Page</b>
Introduction	3
Directors' Report	4
Secretarial Audit Report	15
Report on Corporate Governance	18
Management Discussions & Analysis Report	23
Independent Auditors' Report	24
Balance Sheet	30
Statement of Profit & Loss	31
Cash Flow Statement	32
Notes	33

#### **OUR PRODUCT RANGE**

- Paper Machine Clothing
- Paper Making Chemicals

#### **Directors**

Dinkarray Durgashankar Trivedi  
Mohan Lal Bhagat  
Saroj Khemka  
Satish Ajmera  
Subrata Kumar Mitra  
Pranika Khaitan  
Devesh Khaitan, *Executive Director*  
Mahendra Kumar Khaitan, *Managing Director*  
Kishan Kumar Khaitan, *Chairman cum Managing Director*

#### **Secretary**

Abhishek Upadhyaya

#### **Auditors**

S. S. Kothari & Co.

#### **Registered Office**

7, Chittaranjan Avenue Kolkata 700072  
[www.wirefabrik.com](http://www.wirefabrik.com)  
[cs@wirefabrik.com](mailto:cs@wirefabrik.com)  
+91 33 40124012



*In 1963, at Jaipur, with German Machinery and Technology, the Company started manufacturing Technical Textile - Paper Machine Clothing, namely, Phosphor Bronze Wire Cloth for the Paper Industry. Stainless Steel Wire Cloth was introduced in 1974. After further additions in capacity and products, in 1981, the Company entered into manufacturing of Single Layer Synthetic Forming Fabrics, with German collaboration. Double Layer Synthetic Forming Fabrics were introduced for the first time in India in 1986 and again Triple Layer Synthetic Forming Fabrics were introduced for the first time in India in 1996. Yet again SSB range of fabrics was introduced for the first time in India in 2006 .The Company's product range now includes Dryer Screens, Pulp Fabrics and Technical Fabrics.*

*Today, Wires & Fabriks is the market leader in India and the sub-continent for Technical Textile- Synthetic Forming Fabrics and among the few manufacturers in world for SSB Fabrics, which represents the latest in Synthetic Forming Fabrics Technology. In the Paper Making Chemicals, the Company has a tie-up with some of the best overseas Paper Making Chemical manufacturers.*

*The Company was awarded accreditation under ISO 9002 system in 1994 which has been upgraded from time to time with the latest being upgraded to 9001:2015 in 2016. The Company is the first manufacturer of technical/industrial fabrics in the Country to have its In-house R&D recognized by the Govt. of India. The Company constantly updates itself with modern machines and latest technology. It also exports its products to many countries.*

*The Company's mission is to consistently delight its customers through its value-added products and services and to create a strong technological base through an environment of team-work which will enable it to become a world-class manufacturer in its existing product line and to use its strength to diversify into other profitable ventures.*

## **DIRECTOR'S REPORT**

### **For the Year 2016-17**

**Dear Members,**

The Directors of the Company have pleasure in presenting the 60th Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2017.

#### **FINANCIAL RESULTS**

The financial results, in brief, for the year ended 31st March, 2017 are as under:

	(Rs. in Lacs)	
	<u>31.03.2017</u>	<u>31.03.2016</u>
Total Income	11125.73	10,836.94
Profit Before Tax	46.22	125.93
Profit After Tax	9.90	141.64
Surplus	2950.50	3,006.81

(Including earlier years balance)

#### **DIVIDEND**

Your Directors have recommended to the Members a dividend of Rs. 0.60 per share (previous year Rs. 1.80 per share) amounting to Rs. 22.07 Lacs, including dividend tax thereon for the financial year ended 31st March, 2017.

#### **OPERATIONS & FUTURE OUTLOOK**

During the year under review, the current economic scenario in general & the paper industry scenario in particular, affected the Company adversely. The Company closed the Financial Year with a nominal increase in turnover. Profits came under strain mainly due to lower than projected increase in turnover and increase in costs.

Your Company continues to maintain its leadership in Technical Textiles due to continued thrust on new product development and technology up-gradation. A number of steps taken to reduce costs and increase market penetration will lead to improved performance in the coming years. The current economic scenario may however continue to affect the results of the Company in the short term. With economic improvement, the Indian Paper Industry is expected to grow at a higher rate than the GDP growth, especially in the packaging segment. Your company is ready with capacity, technology & products for the same.

#### **DIRECTORS**

Mr. Mahendra Kumar Khaitan, Joint Managing Director of the Company was re-designated as Managing Director of the Company w.e.f 25th May, 2016.

**Jaipur**  
**30th May, 2017**

Mr. Kishan Kumar Khaitan was re-appointed as Chairman cum Managing Director, Mr. Mahendra Kumar Khaitan was re-appointed as Managing Director, and Mr. Devesh Khaitan was re-appointed as Executive Director of the Company, for a further period of 5 (five) years with effect from 1st April, 2017 to 31st March, 2022 respectively.

In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act and the Articles of Association of the Company, Mr. Mahendra Kumar Khaitan, Director of the Company will retire by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and being eligible, offer himself for re-appointment. The Board recommends his re-appointment. Profile of Mr. Mahendra Kumar Khaitan, is given in the Notice of the Annual General Meeting.

#### **AUDITORS**

M/s S. S. Kothari & Co., Chartered Accountants, (Firm Regn No. 302034E) Auditors of the Company, retire at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and have completed their maximum term under the Companies Act, 2013 and are not eligible for re-appointment. The Board recommends appointment of M/s S.K. Agrawal & Co. (Firm Regn. No. 306033E), Chartered Accountants, as Statutory Auditors of the Company, who have expressed their willingness and offered themselves for appointment. There are no qualifications, reservations, adverse remarks or disclaimer in the Statutory Audit Report.

The Secretarial Audit was carried out by Mr. B. N. Khandelwal, Practicing Company Secretary (Certificate of Practice No. 1148) for the financial year ended 31st March, 2017. In terms of Provisions of the Companies Act, on recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board at its meeting held on 25th May 2016 had appointed Mr. B. N. Khandelwal, Practicing Company Secretary (Certificate of Practice No.1148) as the Secretarial Auditor for the financial year ending 31st March 2017. The Secretarial Auditors' Report for the financial year ending 31st March 2017 is annexed herewith. There are no qualifications, reservations, adverse remarks or disclaimer in the Secretarial Audit Report.

#### **INFORMATION'S**

Information's / statements as per the applicable Provisions of the Companies Act & rules made thereunder, the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and other applicable statutory provisions is annexed.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

The Directors wish to place on record their gratitude to the Customers, Investors, Banks, Suppliers, Government agencies and all other business associates for their valuable assistance, continued support and confidence in the Company. The Directors also place on record their deep appreciation to all employees of the Company for their continued & unstinted efforts during the year.

<b>For and on behalf of the Board</b>	
<b>K.K. Khaitan</b>	<b>M. K. Khaitan</b>
<b>Chairman cum Managing Director</b>	<b>Managing Director</b>
DIN : 00514864	DIN : 00459612

## ANNEXURE TO THE DIRECTORS' REPORT

### Information's

The details forming part of the extract of the Annual Return in prescribed form MGT 9 is annexed herewith.

The details of the Board Meetings held during the Financial Year 2016-17 have been furnished in the Report on Corporate Governance.

### Directors' Responsibility Statement

Directors Responsibility Statement pursuant to Section 134(3)(c) read with Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013. It is hereby confirmed that:

- in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed;
- the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the company for that period;
- the directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- the directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis;
- the directors, had laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the company and that such internal financial controls are adequate and were operating effectively; and
- the directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

The Company has obtained the declaration from all the Independent Directors stating their Independence pursuant to Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013.

A Nomination and Remuneration Policy has been formulated, pursuant to the provisions of Section 178 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules thereto stating therein the Company's policy on Directors' appointment and their remuneration, by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 27th June 2014. The same was last reviewed and approved by the Board in its Meeting held on 25th May, 2016.

The said policy may be referred to, at the Company's official website at <http://www.wirefabrik.com/shareholder/357548322NRPolicy.pdf>

The brief of the Remuneration Policy as approved by the Board is given below:

- a. The Managing Director / Whole-time Directors, etc. shall receive remuneration as per the required approvals governed as per provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee shall make such recommendations to the Board of Directors, as it may consider appropriate taking into consideration the required factors.
- b. The Non-Executive Directors shall receive remuneration by way of Sitting Fees, as may be decided by the Board from time to time, as governed as per provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee shall make such recommendations to the Board of Directors, as it may consider appropriate taking into consideration the required factors. Any fees paid to Independent Directors for professional services shall not be considered as part of remuneration, subject to provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.
- c. All Directors will be reimbursed expenses, including traveling expenses, incurred in performing their duties and / or attending Board/Committee Meetings.
- d. Senior Managerial Personnel and Other employees shall receive remuneration as per Company's policy, subject to compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2013.

The Company has not given any loan, guarantees or made any investments during the year under review.

A Related Party Policy has been approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 13th August 2014 for determining the materiality of transactions with related parties and dealings with them. The same was last reviewed and approved by the Board in its Meeting held on 25th May, 2016.

The said policy may be referred to, at the Company's official website at <http://www.wirefabrik.com/shareholder/459700214RPTPolicy.pdf>.

Prior/ Ominous approvals for the transactions between the related parties and the Company are obtained from the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee reviews all related party transactions quarterly. Further the members may note that there are no material related party transactions which require reporting under the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

As required under Section 134(3) (m) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 8(3) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, the information relating to Conservation of Energy, Technology Absorption and Foreign Exchange Earnings & Outgo is annexed herewith.

The Company has identified various risks. As required under Regulation 17 (9) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Board has adopted a risk management policy whereby a proper framework is set up. Appropriate structures are present so that risks are inherently monitored and controlled. The Board monitors the various functions and regions to establish any risk existing in the operational functions of the Company.

The Board of Directors of the Company has approved and adopted a CSR Policy at its Board Meeting held on 5th February 2015 which inter-alia states the constitution of the CSR Committee and CSR activities to be taken up by the Company. The same was last reviewed and approved by the Board in its Meeting held on 25th May, 2016. For the financial year 2016-17, the CSR Committee had been re-constituted by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 12th February, 2016 and the constitution of the Committee is as follows:

Sl. Nr.	Name	Category in Committee	Designation
1.	Mr. Mahendra Kumar Khaitan	Managing Director	Chairman
2.	Mr. Devesh Khaitan	Executive Director	Member
3.	Mr. M. L. Bhagat	Independent Director	Member

The said policy may be referred to, at the Company's official website at <http://www.wirefabrik.com/shareholder/951801796CSRPolicy.pdf>. At Wires & Fabriks (S.A.) Ltd., Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) has been an integral part of the way we have been doing our business since inception. During the financial year 2016-17 the Company did not fall under the purview of Provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with rules made thereunder and was not required to mandatorily make any contribution towards the CSR activities.

Pursuant to the Provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 17(10) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Board has carried out an annual performance evaluation of its own performance, the directors individually as well as the evaluation of the working of its Audit Committee and Nomination & Remuneration Committee.

A meeting of the Independent Directors as required to be held to evaluate the performance of the Non-Independent Directors was held on 25th May 2016 wherein the performance of the Non-Independent Directors, was evaluated.

To determine the criteria of evaluation of the performance of the Independent Directors as required under the Regulation 17(10) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee at its meeting held on 27th June 2014 established the criteria and recommended the same to the Board, for their evaluation purpose. Based on this the Board at its meeting held on 25th May, 2016 critically adjudged the performance of the Independent Directors, in absence of the particular Director being evaluated.

The Company does not have any Subsidiary/Associate/ Joint Venture Company as on 31st March 2017.

The Company has not accepted any kind of Deposits from the Public during the F-Y 2016-17. As on 31st March 2017, the Company does not have any unclaimed deposit.

There are no significant material orders passed by the Regulators/ Courts which would impact the going concern status of the Company and its future operations.

Your Company has an adequate system of internal financial control procedures which is commensurate with the size and nature of business. The internal control systems of the Company are monitored and evaluated by Internal Auditors and their Audit Reports are periodically reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors. Based on the deliberations with Statutory Auditors to ascertain their views on the Financial Statements, including the Financial Reporting System and Compliance to Accounting Policies and Procedures, the Audit Committee was satisfied with the adequacy and effectiveness of the Internal Controls and Systems followed by the Company.

The composition and terms of reference of the Audit Committee has been furnished in the Corporate Governance Report. There has been no instance where the Board has not accepted the recommendations of the Audit Committee.

The details of familiarization programs to Independent Directors with the Company, their roles, rights, responsibilities in the Company, nature of the industry in which the Company operates, business model of the Company and related matters may be referred to, at the Company's official website at <http://www.wirefabrik.com/shareholder/778081741FPID.pdf>.

The Company has a Whistle Blower Policy in place for Vigil Mechanism. The Whistle Blower Policy has been approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 17th May 2014 as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 22 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The same was last reviewed and approved by the Board in its Meeting held on 25th May, 2016. The said policy may be referred to, at the Company's website at <http://www.wirefabrik.com/shareholder/159748624WBPpolicy.pdf>

- <sup>n</sup> The statement of particulars, required pursuant to Section 197(12) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 5 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, forms a part of this report. However, as permitted under Section 136(1) the Companies Act, 2013, the Report and Accounts are being sent to all Members and other entitled persons excluding the above statements. Those interested in obtaining a copy of the said statements, may write to the Company at its Registered Office and the same will be sent by post. The statements are also available for inspection at the Registered Office, during working hours upto the date of the Annual General Meeting.
- <sup>n</sup> The paid up Equity Share Capital as on 31st March, 2017 was Rs.3,05,62,500. During the year under review, the Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights nor granted stock options nor sweat equity. The details of the Equity Shares held by the Directors as on 31st March, 2017 have been furnished in extract of the Annual Return as annexed.
- <sup>n</sup> The Company has transferred a total sum of Rs. 1,19,065 during the financial year 2016-17 to the Investor Education & Protection Fund established by the Central Government, in compliance with Section 205C of the Companies Act, 1956.
- <sup>n</sup> The Company has always provided a congenial atmosphere for work to all employees that are free from discrimination and harassment including sexual harassment. It has provided equal opportunities of employment to all without regard to their caste, religion, color and sex. The Company has also framed a Policy on "Prevention of Sexual Harassment" at the workplace. There were no cases reported during the year under review under the said Policy.
- <sup>n</sup> In accordance with Regulation 34 and Schedule V of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, the Management Discussion & Analysis Report together with the Report on Corporate Governance and the certificate, in respect of compliance with the conditions of corporate governance, is annexed herewith.
- <sup>n</sup> No material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company occurred between the end of the financial year to which the financial statements relate and the date of this report.

## ANNEXURE TO THE DIRECTORS' REPORT - EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

**Form No. MGT-9**

### Extract of Annual Return

As on the financial year ended on 31st March, 2017

[Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

#### I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS:

1.	CIN	L29265WB1957PLC023379
2.	Registration	Date 9th March, 1957
3.	Name of the Company	Wires and Fabriks (S.A.) Limited
4.	Category/Sub-Category of the Company	Public Company Limited by shares
5.	Address of Registered Office and Contact details	7, Chittaranjan Avenue, Kolkata – 700 072, +91 40124012, <a href="mailto:cs@wirefabrik.com">cs@wirefabrik.com</a> , <a href="http://www.wirefabrik.com">www.wirefabrik.com</a>
6.	Whether listed Company (Yes/No)	Yes
7.	Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar and Transfer Agent, if any	ABS Consultant Private Limited 99, Stephen House, 6th Floor, 4, B. B. D. Bagh (E), Kolkata 700 001. <a href="mailto:absconsultant@vsnl.net">absconsultant@vsnl.net</a> ; +91 33 22301043

#### II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY:

All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company:-

Sr. Nr.	Name and Description of Main Product/Services	NIC Code of the Product	% to total turnover of the company.
1.	Technical Textiles	139 - Manufacture of other Textiles	72.72%
2.	Chemicals	202 - Manufacture of other Chemical products	25.12%

#### III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES:

Sr. Nr.	Name and Address of the Company	CIN/GIN	Holding/ Subsidiary of the Co.	% of Shares held	Applicable Section
1.	W & F Securities Private Limited 7, Chittaranjan Avenue Kolkata – 700 072	U67120WB1997PTC086188	Holding	62.90	2(46)

#### IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity):

##### i. Category-wise Share Holding.

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Shares held at the end of the year				% Change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total	
<b>A. Promoters</b>									
1. Indian									
a. Individual/ HUF	16200		16200	0.53	16200	-	16200	0.53	-
b. Central Govt.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c. State Govt.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d. Bodies Corp.	2270156	-	2270156	74.28	2270156		2270156	74.28	-
e. Bank/ FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f. Any Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-Total- A-(1)	<b>2286356</b>	-	<b>2286356</b>	<b>74.81</b>	<b>2286356</b>	-	<b>2286356</b>	<b>74.81</b>	-



Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Shares held at the end of the year				% Change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total	
2. Foreign									
a. NRI-Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b. Other Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c. Body Corporate	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d. Bank/FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e. Any Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-Total- A-(2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Shareholding of Promoters A(1+2)	2286356	-	2286356	74.81	2286356	-	2286356	74.81	-
<b>B. Public Shareholding</b>									
1. Institution									
a. Mutual Funds	100	1100	1200	0.04	100	1100	1200	0.04	-
b. Bank/FI	100	350	450	0.01	100	350	450	0.01	-
c. Cent. Govt.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d. State Govt.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e. Venture Capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f. Insurance Co.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
g. FIs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
h. Foreign Venture Capital Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i. Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-Total- B-(1)	200	1450	1650	0.05	200	1450	1650	0.05	-
2. Non -Institution									
a. Bodies Corporate									
i) Indian	142199	1605	143804	4.71	149926	1605	151531	4.96	0.25
ii) Overseas	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b. Individuals									
i) Individual Shareholders holding Nominal Share Capital upto Rs. 1 Lac	323493	244854	568347	18.60	343572	239238	582810	19.07	0.47
ii) Individual Shareholders holding Nominal Share Capital in excess of Rs. 1 Lac	46555	-	46555	1.52	24506	-	24506	0.80	-0.72
c. Others									
i) NRI	4738	4800	9538	0.31	4597	4800	9397	0.31	-0.00
Sub-Total- B-(2)	516985	251259	768244	25.14	522601	245643	768244	25.14	0.00
Total Public Shareholding B(1+2)	517185	252709	769894	25.19	522801	247093	769894	25.19	0.00
<b>C. Shares held by Custodian for GDRs &amp; ADRs</b>									
Promoter and Promoter Group	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Public	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Grand Total (A+B+C)</b>	<b>2803541</b>	<b>252709</b>	<b>3056250</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>2809157</b>	<b>247093</b>	<b>3056250</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>

**ii. Shareholding of Promoters:**

Sr. Nr.	Shareholder's Name	Shareholding at the beginning of the year			Shareholding at the end of the year			% change in share-holding during the year
		No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the Co.	% of Shares Pledged/encumbered to Total Shares	No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the Co.	% of Shares Pledged/encumbered to Total Shares	
1.	Kishan Kumar Khaitan	100	0.00	-	100	0.00	-	-
2.	Mahendra Kumar Khaitan	500	0.02	-	500	0.02	-	-
3.	Devesh Khaitan	100	0.00	-	100	0.00	-	-
4.	Ranjana Khaitan	100	0.00	-	100	0.00	-	-
5.	Shailja Khaitan	100	0.00	-	100	0.00	-	-
6.	Pranika Khaitan	5000	0.16	-	5000	0.16	-	-
7.	Varshita Khaitan	5000	0.16	-	5000	0.16	-	-
8.	Divisha Khaitan	5000	0.16	-	5000	0.16	-	-
9.	Parul Khaitan	100	0.00	-	100	0.00	-	-
10.	Master Viraj Khaitan	100	0.00	-	100	0.00	-	-
11.	Master Reyansh Khaitan	100	0.00	-	100	0.00	-	-
12.	W & F Securities Pvt. Ltd.	1922314	62.90	-	1922314	62.90	-	-
13.	BKM Mercantile Pvt. Ltd.	347642	11.37	-	347642	11.37	-	-
14.	Wires and Fabriks Pvt. Ltd.	100	0.00	-	100	0.00	-	-
15.	W & F Millennium Mercantile Pvt. Ltd.	100	0.00	-	100	0.00	-	-
	<b>Total</b>	<b>2286356</b>	<b>74.81</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2286356</b>	<b>74.81</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

**iii. Change in Promoters' Shareholding ( please specify, if there is no change)**

There has been no Change in the Promoters Shareholding during the Financial Year 2016-17.

**iv. Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs):**

Sr. Nr.	Top Ten Shareholders	Shareholding at the beginning of the year 1st April, 2016		Shareholding at the end of the year 31st March, 2017	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1.	Fountain Vanijya Pvt. Ltd.	112559	3.68	112559	3.68
2.	Sumedha Sharma	11086	0.36	14456	0.47
3.	Golden Goenka Credit Pvt. Ltd.	-	-	11088	0.36
4.	Suraj Ratan Mundhra	10300	0.34	10050	0.33
5.	Arcadia Share & Stock Brokers Pvt. Ltd.	-	-	6671	0.22
6.	Bijal Suresh Dalal	-	-	5500	0.18
7.	Vidhi Pasari	5000	0.16	5000	0.16
8.	Hemant D Jain	5000	0.16	5000	0.16
9.	Neha Saraf	5000	0.16	5000	0.16
10.	Vinay R Somani	25169	0.82	4410	0.14
11.	Dalmia Securities Pvt.Ltd.	15261	0.50	-	-
12.	DBS Securities Pvt. Ltd.	4150	0.14	-	-
13.	Pooja Bharech	3300	0.11	-	-

**v. Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel :**

Sr. Nr.	For each of the Director and KMP	Shareholding at the beginning of the Year		Cumulative Shareholding during the Year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1.	<b>Mr. Kishan Kumar Khaitan – CMD</b>				
	At the beginning of the Year	100	0.00	100	0.00
	At the end of the Year			100	0.00
2.	<b>Mr. Mahendra Kumar Khaitan – Managing Director</b>				
	At the beginning of the Year	500	0.02	500	0.02
	At the end of the Year			500	0.02
3.	<b>Mr. Devesh Khaitan – Executive Director</b>				
	At the beginning of the Year	100	0.00	100	0.00
	At the end of the Year			100	0.00
4.	<b>Ms. Pranika Khaitan Rawat – Director</b>				
	At the beginning of the Year	5000	0.16	5000	0.16
	At the end of the Year			5000	0.16
5.	<b>Mr. D. D. Trivedi – Director</b>				
	At the beginning of the Year	500	0.02	500	0.02
	At the end of the Year			500	0.02
6.	<b>Mr. Rajesh Patni – Chief Financial Officer</b>				
	At the beginning of the Year	140	0.00	140	0.00
	At the end of the Year			140	0.00

**V. INDEBTEDNESS:**

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment (Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars		Secured Loans Excluding Deposits	Unsecured Loans	Deposits	Total Indebtedness
<b>Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year</b>					
1.	Principal Amount	6647.82	-	-	<b>6647.82</b>
2.	Interest due but not paid	-	-	-	-
3.	Interest accrued but not due	45.79	-	-	<b>45.79</b>
	Total of (1+2+3)	<b>6693.61</b>	-	-	<b>6693.61</b>
<b>Change in Indebtedness during the financial year</b>					
	+ Addition	325.00	-	-	
	- Reduction	645.36	-	-	
	Net change	<b>(320.36)</b>	-	-	
<b>Indebtedness at the end of the financial year-31.03.2017</b>					
1.	Principal Amount	6331.05	-	-	<b>6331.05</b>
2.	Interest due but not paid	-	-	-	-
3.	Interest accrued but not due	42.21	-	-	<b>42.21</b>
	Total of (1+2+3)	<b>6373.26</b>	-	-	<b>6373.26</b>

## VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL:

### A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-Time Directors and/or Manager:

(Rs. in Lacs)

Sr. Nr	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of MD/WT/Manager			Total
		Mr. Kishan Kr. Khaitan	Mr. Mahendra Kr Khaitan	Mr. Devesh Khaitan	Amount
1.	Gross Salary				
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income Tax Act	138.00	138.00	94.65	<b>370.65</b>
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income Tax Act, 1961	1.27	0.88	0.56	<b>2.71</b>
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under Section 17(3) Income Tax Act, 1961	-	-	-	-
2.	Stock Option	-	-	-	-
3.	Sweat Equity	-	-	-	-
4.	Commission	-	-	-	-
	– As % of Profit	-	-	-	-
	– Others, specify	-	-	-	-
5.	Others, please specify				
	Provident Fund & other Funds	16.27	16.27	11.36	<b>43.90</b>
	<b>Total (A)</b>	<b>155.54</b>	<b>155.15</b>	<b>106.57</b>	<b>417.26</b>
	Ceiling as per the Act	As per Approvals received from the Central Government			

### B. Remuneration of Other Directors:

#### I. Independent Directors :-

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars of Remuneration	Name of Directors					Total Amount
	Mr. S. Ajmera	Mr. M. L. Bhagat	Mr. S. Khemka	Mr. S. K. Mitra	Mr. D. D. Trivedi	
Fee for attending board committee meetings	1.50	1.20	1.20	1.35	0.90	6.15
Commission	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total B (I)</b>	<b>1.50</b>	<b>1.20</b>	<b>1.20</b>	<b>1.35</b>	<b>0.90</b>	<b>6.15</b>

#### II. Other Non-Executive Directors

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars of Remuneration	Name of Directors					Total Amount
	Ms. Pranika Khaitan Rawat					
Fee for attending board committee meetings	0.90					0.90
Commission	-					-
Others	-					-
<b>Total B (II)</b>	<b>0.90</b>					<b>0.90</b>
<b>Total B (I+II)</b>						<b>7.05</b>
Ceiling as per the Act	As per Section 197(5) of the Companies Act, 2013					

**C. Remuneration to Key Managerial Personnel Other Than MD/ Manager/ WTD:**

(Rs. In Lacs)

Sr. Nr.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of the KMP				Total Amount
		Rajesh Patni, CFO	Amit Dhanuka, CS*	Rahul Harsh, CS*	Abhishek Upadhyaya, CS*	
1.	Gross Salary					
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income Tax Act	39.45	3.62	1.22	0.22	<b>44.51</b>
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income Tax Act, 1961	0.22	-	-	-	<b>0.22</b>
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary u/s 17(3) Income Tax Act, 1961	-	-	-	-	-
2.	Stock Option	-	-	-	-	-
3.	Sweat Equity	-	-	-	-	-
4.	Commission	-	-	-	-	-
	– As % of Profit	-	-	-	-	-
	– Others, specify	-	-	-	-	-
5.	Others, please specify Contribution to Provident Fund	0.11	0.04	0.04	0.00	<b>0.19</b>
	<b>Total (C)</b>	<b>39.78</b>	<b>3.66</b>	<b>1.26</b>	<b>0.22</b>	<b>44.92</b>

\* Mr. Amit Dhanuka resigned w.e.f 10.08.2016, Mr. Rahul Harsh was associated with the Company from 10.08.2016 to 07.01.2017 and Mr. Abhishek Upadhyaya was appointed as CS w.e.f 27.03.2017.

**VII. PENALTIES/ PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES:**

Type	Section of the Companies Act	Brief Description	Details of Penalty/ Punishment/ Compounding Fees Imposed	Authority (RD / NCLT / Court)	Appeal made, if any
<b>A. Company</b> Penalty Punishment Compounding		<b>None</b>			
<b>B. Directors</b> Penalty Punishment Compounding		<b>None</b>			
<b>C. Other Officers in Default</b> Penalty Punishment Compounding		<b>None</b>			

## ANNEXURE TO THE DIRECTORS' REPORT –

### CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE INFLOW & OUTFLOW

Information pursuant to Section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8(3) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014 and forming part of the Boards' Report for the year ended on 31st March 2017.

#### A. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY

1. Steps taken or impact on Conservation of Energy  
The Company continues to remain conscious of conserving energy resources and takes various measures to rationalize the consumption of energy.
2. Steps taken by the Company for utilizing Alternate Sources of Energy  
Wheeling arrangement for self consumption has been made from one of the Company's Wind Power Plant established at Jaisalmer, Rajasthan.
3. Capital Investment on Energy Conservation Equipments  
The Company continues to identify and modernise equipments & processes for Energy Conservation.

#### B. TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

1. Efforts made towards Technology absorption
  - a. Training of personnel
  - b. Absorption/adaptation of technology to suit indigenous requirements.
  - c. Analysis and feedback to improve products/processes/equipment.
  - d. Strengthening of R & D.
  - e. Participation in conferences, seminars and exhibitions.
2. Benefits derived

- a. New / improved products / processes / equipments etc.
- b. Indigenisation.
- c. Strengthening of technological base.

3. Imported Technology (Imported during last 3 Years)  
No Technology was imported by the Company during last three years.

4. Expenditure Incurred on Research and Development  
(Rs. In Lacs)
 

(a) Capital	:	32.63
(b) Revenue	:	259.04
(c) Total	:	291.67
(d) Total R & D Expenditure (as a % of total turnover)	:	2.63%

#### C. FOREIGN EXCHANGE INFLOW AND OUTFLOW

1. Activities relating to Exports:  
The Company regularly exports its products to several countries. Efforts to develop new markets and consolidate the existing ones are continuing.
2. Total Foreign Exchange used and earned:  
(Rs. In Lacs)
 

Foreign Exchange earned	:	2519.18
Foreign Exchange used	:	3050.51

## **ANNEXURE TO THE DIRECTORS' REPORT – SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT**

### **Secretarial Audit Report**

#### **FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017**

[Pursuant to Section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule No. 9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]

To,  
The Members,  
**Wires and Fabriks (S.A.) Limited**  
Kolkata

I have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by Wires and Fabriks (S.A.) Limited (hereinafter called the Company). The Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided me a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing my opinion thereon.

Based on my verification of the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, I hereby report that in my opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March 2017, complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board-processes and compliance-mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

I have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by Wires and Fabriks (S.A.) Limited ("The Company") for the financial year ended on 31st March 2017 according to the provisions of:

1. The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder;
2. The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
3. The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder;
4. Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings;
5. The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'): —
  - a. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015;
  - b. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011;
  - c. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;
  - d. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 (Not applicable to the Company during the Audit Period);
  - e. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client;

I have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:

- (i) Secretarial Standards (SS-1 and SS-2) issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India.
- (ii) The Listing Agreements entered into by the Company with Stock Exchanges.

During the period under review the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc. mentioned above.

**I further report that**

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice is given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

Majority decision is carried through while the dissenting members' views, if any, are captured and recorded as part of the minutes.

**I further report that** there are adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size and operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

**I further report that** during the audit period the Company had pursuant to Section 196, 197, 203, Schedule V and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 has obtained the Shareholders approval, in Annual General Meeting of the Company, by way of Special Resolution, for re-appointment of Chairman cum Managing Director, Managing Director and Executive Director of the Company and approve their remuneration as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 30th May, 2017

**B. N. Khandelwal**  
C.P. No. : 1148  
M. NO. : 1614

**Note:** This Report is to be read with 'Annexure A' attached herewith and forms an integral part of this Report.



## **ANNEXURE – A**

To,  
The Members  
**Wires and Fabriks (S.A.) Limited**  
Kolkata

1. Maintenance of secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on our audit.
2. We have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the secretarial records. The verification was done on the random test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. We believe that the processes and practices, we followed provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the Company.
4. Where ever required, we have obtained the management representation about the compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.
5. The compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of management. Our examination was limited to the verification of procedures on random test basis.
6. The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 30th May, 2017

**B. N. Khandelwal**  
C.P. No. : 1148  
M. NO. : 1614

## REPORT ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

(Pursuant to Schedule V Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015)

### 1. COMPANY'S PHILOSOPHY ON CODE OF GOVERNANCE

The Company believes in and practices good corporate governance. The Company creates an environment to enable the management for the efficient conduct of the business and to meet its obligations to all stakeholders.

### 2. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

During the year, 8 meetings of the Board of Directors were held i.e. on 25th May 2016 (1.00 P.M. & 2.30 P.M.), 9th August, 2016 (3.30 P.M. & 4.30 P.M.), 9th November, 2016 (3.30 P.M. & 4.30 P.M.) and 10th February 2017 (11.00 A.M. & 12.00 Noon). The maximum gap between any two meetings was less than one hundred and twenty days. The Board was presented with all relevant and necessary information at its meetings including information as required under the listing regulations. Details of Directors seeking re-appointment at 60th Annual General Meeting are given in the Notice.

The composition and category of the Board of Directors of the Company and other information as required, is as follows:

Name of Directors	Category of Director	No. of Board Meetings Attended	Last AGM Attended	Directorships in other Public Ltd. Companies	Committee* Position in other Companies	
					Member	Chairman
Mr. K. K. Khaitan, CMD	PE	8	Yes	3	–	–
Mr. M. K. Khaitan, Managing Director	PE	8	Yes	3	–	–
Mr. Devesh Khaitan, Executive Director	PE	4	Yes	3	–	–
Mr. Satish Ajmera	NEI	6	No	3	–	2
Mr. M. L. Bhagat	NEI	4	No	1	–	–
Mr. Saroj Khemka	NEI	4	No	–	–	–
Mr. S. K. Mitra	NEI	6	Yes	4	2	–
Mr. D. D. Trivedi	NEI	4	No	5	2	–
Ms. Pranika Khaitan Rawat	NENI	6	No	–	–	–

PE : Promoter & Executive, NEI: Non Executive & Independent, NENI: Non Executive & Non Independent, \*Audit Committee & Shareholders Grievance Committee only.

Mr. Devesh Khaitan is the son of Mr. K.K. Khaitan and Ms. Pranika Khaitan is the daughter of Mr. M. K. Khaitan.

Mr. D. D. Trivedi, Non – Executive Director of the company holds 500 Nr. of Equity Shares of the Company.

The details of the Familiarisation Program of Independent Directors may be referred to, at the Company's official website at <http://www.wirefabrik.com/shareholder/778081741FPID.pdf>

### 3. AUDIT COMMITTEE :

During the period under review, Audit Committee headed by Mr. S. K. Mitra comprised of four other Non-Executive Independent Directors namely Mr. D. D. Trivedi, Mr. Satish Ajmera, Mr. M. L. Bhagat & Mr. Saroj Khemka and an Executive Director Mr. M. K. Khaitan, Managing Director. The terms of reference, role and powers of the Audit Committee are in line with the regulatory requirements mandated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as well as the Companies Act, 2013. During the year, four meetings of the Audit Committee were held on 25th May 2016, 9th August, 2016, 9th November, 2016 and 10th February 2017.

Mr. S. K. Mitra, Mr. D. D. Trivedi, Mr. Satish Ajmera, Mr. M. L. Bhagat, Mr. Saroj Khemka and Mr. M. K. Khaitan attended 3, 2, 3, 2, 2 & 4 meetings respectively. The Company Secretary acts as a Secretary to the Committee.

### 4. NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE:

During the period under review, Remuneration Committee headed by Mr. Saroj Khemka comprised of two other Non-Executive Independent Directors namely Mr. D. D. Trivedi and Mr. M L Bhagat. The terms of reference, role and powers of the Committee are in line with the regulatory requirements mandated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing

Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as well as Companies Act, 2013. During the year, the Committee met on 25th May 2016, which was attended by Mr. Saroj Khemka and Mr. M. L. Bhagat. The criteria for evaluation of performance of Independent Directors cover the areas of Participation, Knowledge & Skills and others as recommended by the Committee. The Company Secretary acts as a Secretary to the Committee.

#### 5. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS :

The payments of remuneration to the Managing Director(s) and Executive Director are governed by the Company's Remuneration Policy and the respective agreement between them and the Company. The current tenure of Managing Director(s) namely Mr. K. K. Khaitan and Mr. M. K. Khaitan is for a period of five years with effect from 1st April, 2017 and of Executive director, Mr. Devesh Khaitan, is for a period of five years with effect from 1st April, 2017, which can be further extended by re-appointing them, subject to the approval by Members in the General Meeting. The Remuneration paid to the Managing Director(s) and Executive Director are as per the approvals received from the Central Government. The Non-Executive Directors are being paid sitting fees as approved by the Board/Committee meetings besides reimbursement of actual travelling and out of pocket expenses. Presently, the Company does not have any scheme for grant of stock options either to the directors or employees of the Company. There was no pecuniary relationship or transactions between the Non-Executive Directors and the Company during the Financial Year 2016-17.

The details of remuneration to the Directors during the year are as under:

Name	Salary (Rs.)	Other Benefits (Rs.)	Sitting Fees (Rs.)	Total (Rs.)
Mr. K. K. Khaitan, CMD	1,38,00,000*	17,53,706*	—	1,55,53,706
Mr. M. K. Khaitan, Managing Director	1,38,00,000*	17,15,306*	—	1,55,15,306
Mr. Devesh Khaitan, Executive Director	94,65,000*	11,91,776*	—	1,06,56,776
Ms. Pranika Khaitan Rawat, Director	—	—	90,000	90,000
Mr. Satish Ajmera, Director	—	—	1,50,000	1,50,000
Mr. M. L. Bhagat, Director	—	—	1,20,000	1,20,000
Mr. S. Khemka, Director	—	—	1,20,000	1,20,000
Mr. S. K. Mitra, Director	—	—	1,35,000	1,35,000
Mr. D. D. Trivedi, Director	—	—	90,000	90,000

\* Including Arrears

#### 6. STAKEHOLDERS RELATIONSHIP COMMITTEE :

During the period under review, Stakeholders Relationship Committee headed by Mr. Satish Ajmera, comprised of two other Non-Executive Directors namely Mr. Saroj Khemka and Mr. S. K. Mitra and two Executive Directors, Mr. M. K. Khaitan, Managing Director and Mr. Devesh Khaitan, Executive Director. The terms of reference, role and powers of the Stakeholders Relationship Committee are in line with the regulatory requirements mandated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. During the year, the Committee met on 25th May 2016, which was attended by Mr. Satish Ajmera, Mr. Saroj Khemka and Mr. M. K. Khaitan. Grievances requiring specific guidance in between the meetings are communicated to the Chairman and redressed as per his advice.

The Company has received Nil complaint during the year. All complaints, if any, are resolved / replied within reasonable time. The Company Secretary acts as the Secretary to the Committee and the Compliance Officer.

#### 7. GENERAL BODY MEETINGS :

The last three Annual General Meetings were held on 9th August, 2016 at 12.00 Noon, 12th August, 2015 at 12.00 Noon and 13th August, 2014 at 12.00 Noon (all at Seminar Hall, Science City, JBS Halden Avenue, Kolkata 700 046). All the Special Resolutions contained in the respective Notices of the AGM's were passed by the Members. During the year under review no Special Resolutions were passed through postal ballot neither any Special Resolution is proposed to be conducted through postal ballot.

## 8. MEANS OF COMMUNICATION:

Annual Reports in respect of each financial year are mailed to all shareholders generally in July of each calendar year. The extract / quarterly financial results are normally published in Financial Express (English) & Sukhabar (Vernacular) and are also submitted to the concerned Stock Exchanges in required format to enable them to display at their respective websites. The quarterly/annual financial statement, shareholding pattern along with the presentation on financial results and official news releases, are posted on Company website and can be viewed on [www.wirefabrik.com](http://www.wirefabrik.com). Further, all other price sensitive and other information is sent to the Stock Exchange where shares of the Company are listed, enabling them to display the same on their website.

## 9. GENERAL SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION:

- (a) Company Registration Details : The Company is registered in the State of West Bengal, India. The Corporate Identity Number (CIN) allotted to the Company by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) is L29265WB1957PLC023379.
- (b) AGM: Date, Time & Venue : Tuesday, the 12th day of September, 2017 at 2.30 P.M.  
Bharatiya Bhasha Parishad  
36A, Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata - 700017
- (c) Financial Year : 1st April to 31st March
- (d) Dates of Book closure : 6th September, 2017 to 12th September, 2017 (both days inclusive)
- (f) Listing of Stock Exchanges & Stock Code

B.S.E. Ltd. P. J. Towers, Dalal Street Mumbai 400 001 (Stock Code: 507817)	The Calcutta Stock Exchange Ass. Ltd 7, Lyons Range Kolkata 700 001 (Stock Code: 10033008)
---	---

The annual listing fee for the year 2017-2018 has been paid to the above Stock Exchanges.

- (g) Share Price Data, as traded at Bombay Stock Exchange Limited during 2016-2017 (in Rs.)

	2016									2017		
	April	May	June	July	Aug.	Sept.	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan.	Feb.	Mar.
High	100.80	95.00	99.70	96.90	96.50	106.75	107.85	115.25	111.95	111.00	105.90	129.45
Low	88.70	86.20	85.10	86.00	82.00	82.05	85.10	92.05	90.10	92.60	95.90	102.90

(Source: BSE Website)

**Note:** There was no trading during the year on The Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited, Kolkata.

- (h) Stock Performance in comparison to BSE Sensex:

	As on 31.03.2016	As on 31.03.2017	Increase / (Decrease) %
BSE Sensex	25341.86	29620.50	16.88
Company's Stock Price at BSE (Rs.)	98.00	111.85	14.13

(Source: BSE Website)

- (i) Registrar & Transfer Agent : ABS Consultant Pvt. Ltd.  
99, Stephen House, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, 4, B.B.D Bag (E), Kolkata-700 001  
Ph.:+91 33 2230-1043 / 2243-0153. E-Mail: [absconsultant@vsnl.net](mailto:absconsultant@vsnl.net)
- (j) Share Transfer System : Share transfers documents complete in all respects are registered and or share transfer under objections are returned within stipulated time period.
- (k) Distribution of Shareholding as on 31st March, 2017

No. of shares	No. of Equity Shareholders	% of Shareholders	No. of Equity Shares held	% of Shareholding
1 to 1000	4,053	98.35	4,82,766	15.80
1001 to 10000	62	1.50	1,55,375	5.08
10001 & above	6	0.15	24,18,109	79.12
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,121</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>30,56,250</b>	<b>100.00</b>

Categories of Shareholding as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017

Category	No. of Shares held	% of Shareholding
Promoters	22,86,356	74.81
Mutual Funds	1,200	0.04
Financial Intuitions / Banks	450	0.01
Public Shareholders - Individuals	6,07,316	19.87
Public Shareholders - Bodies Corporate	1,51,531	4.96
Others	9,397	0.31

- (l) Dematerialisation of shares and liquidity : The Equity Shares of the Company are eligible for demat by both the depositories namely NSDL & CDSL, under ISIN: INE469D01013. About 91.92% of shares were held in dematerialisation form by the shareholders of the Company, as on 31st March, 2017. The trading of the equity shares of the Company on the Stock Exchanges are under the list of compulsory delivery in dematerialization form by all investors. The shares of the Company are regularly traded at BSE.
- (m) Outstanding ADR's / GDR's/Warrants / or any other Convertible Instruments : Nil
- (n) Commodity Price Risk / Foreign Exchange Risk and Hedging : The Company did not engage in Hedging Activities
- (o) Plant Locations : Jaipur & Jaisalmer, Rajasthan  
Howrah, West Bengal.
- (p) Address for Correspondence & Redressal of Investor Grievances : The Compliance Officer  
Wires and Fabriks (S.A.) Limited  
7, Chittaranjan Avenue, Kolkata-700 072  
Phone Nr.: +91 33 40124012  
E-Mail: [cs@wirefabrik.com](mailto:cs@wirefabrik.com)
- (q) Compliance officer : The Company Secretary acts as Compliance Officer of the Company.

**10. DISCLOSURES:**

- (a) As a matter of policy, the Company does not enter into any transaction with any related party that may have potential conflict with the interests of the Company at large. The transactions with related party in normal course of business have been disclosed in the Notes forming part of Accounts.
- (b) Neither were any penalties imposed, nor were any strictures passed by Stock Exchange or SEBI or any Statutory Authority on any Capital Market related matters during the last three years.
- (c) The Company has a whistle blower policy and no employee has been denied access to the Audit Committee and / or Director in respect of his / her grievances.
- (d) The Company has complied with the mandatory requirements of the Listing Regulation. The Company has adopted various non-mandatory requirements as well, as discussed under relevant headings.
- (e) The Company does not have a Subsidiary and as such no Policy for determining 'material subsidiaries was formulated.
- (f) The Company has framed Related Party Transaction Policy and is placed on the Company's website and may be referred to, at the Company's official website at <http://www.wirefabrik.com/shareholder/459700214RPTPolicy.pdf>
- (g) During the financial year ended 31st March, 2017 the Company did not engage in commodity hedging activities.

**11. There has been no instance of non-compliance of any requirement of Corporate Governance Report.**

**12. ADOPTION OF NON - MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS:**

Sl. Nr.	Particulars	Compliance Status/Remarks
1.	Audit Qualification	The financial statement has no qualifications.
2.	Separate posts of Chairman and CEO held by different persons.	The post of the Chairman of the Company and the CEO are
3.	Reporting of Internal Auditors of the Audit Committee	The Internal Auditors have a direct access to the Chairman

**13. The Company has fully complied with the applicable requirement specified in Regulation 17 to 27 and clause (b) to (i) of sub-regulation (2) of Regulation 46.**

**14. CEO/CFO CERTIFICATION:**

As required under Regulation 17(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company have certified to the Board of Directors, inter-alia, the accuracy of the financial statements and adequacy of internal control for the financial reporting purpose, for the year under review.

Jaipur  
30th May, 2017

**For and on behalf of the Board**  
**K.K. Khaitan**  
**Chairman cum Managing Director**  
DIN : 00514864

**M. K. Khaitan**  
**Managing Director**  
DIN : 00459612

**Declaration in respect of Compliance with the Code of Conduct**

It is hereby declared that all Board Members, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel of the Company have affirmed compliance with the Code of Conduct of the Company, for the financial year ended 31st March, 2017.

Jaipur  
30th May, 2017

**M. K. KHAITAN**  
(CEO)

**Certificate to the Members of Wires & Fabriks (S.A.) Limited on the conditions of Corporate Governance for the year ended 31st March, 2017.**

We have examined the Compliance of the conditions of Corporate Governance by Wires & Fabriks (S.A.) Limited for the year ended 31st March, 2017 as stipulated in Chapter IV of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The Compliance of the conditions of Corporate Governance is the responsibility of the Management. Our examination is limited to the review of the procedures and implementation thereof, adopted by the Company for ensuring the compliance of the conditions of Corporate Governance. It is neither an audit nor an expression of the opinion on the financial statements of the Company.

In our opinion and to best of our information and explanations given to us, we certify that the Company has complied with the conditions of Corporate Governance as stipulated in the provisions as specified in Chapter IV of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

We state that no investor grievance is pending for a period exceeding one month against the Company as per the records maintained by the company.

We further state that such compliance is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor the efficiency or effectiveness with which the Management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

8, Ganesh Chandra Avenue, Kolkata  
Dated, the 30th day of May, 2017

**(B.N. KHANDELWAL)**  
Company Secretary in Practice  
C.P. No. 1148  
M. No. 1614

## **MANAGEMENT DISCUSSIONS & ANALYSIS REPORT 2016-17**

### **INDUSTRY STRUCTURE & DEVELOPMENTS**

The Company mainly deals in technical products for the Paper Industry. The Paper Industry in India is growing at a rate higher than the GDP growth. Present per capita paper consumption in India being low, it is bound to increase, resulting in increased production of paper and increased consumption of company's products. The same is true in the case of other Asian countries. Our products requiring tailor made services offer us a great opportunity both by way of geographical advantage & local expertise.

### **OPPORTUNITIES & THREATS**

Growth in the Paper Industry is a foregone conclusion. Besides growth in the domestic sector, growth opportunity also exists in the export sector, as Asia is the fastest growing region in the world for the paper sector. Besides domestic competition, competition from overseas suppliers may increase due to various developments in the Indian Economy. However, the Company has maintained its leadership due to continuous thrust on modernisation & technology upgradation.

### **SEGMENT WISE OR PRODUCT WISE PERFORMANCE**

Products for the Paper industry had a brief setback in the current economic scenario. Wind mills are performing satisfactorily.

### **FUTURE OUTLOOK**

Company is ready with Capacity, Technology & Products for the future. This will improve the performance in the forthcoming years. The current economic scenario may however affect the results in short term.

### **RISKS & CONCERNS**

Reduction in growth rate of Indian Paper Industry and increased competition both from domestic and overseas suppliers and foreign currency rates are main areas of concern. Costly equipments and constantly upgrading technology reduces margins. However, the emphasis on Research & Development has led to an inherent technical strength, which helps the Company to maintain its leadership and bottom-line.

### **INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS & THEIR ADEQUACY**

The Company has adequate internal control procedure commensurate with the nature of its business & size of its operations. Internal Audit is conducted at regular intervals and covers the key areas of operations.

### **DISCUSSIONS ON FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE WITH RESPECT TO OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE**

The Company closed last financial year with nominal increase in turnover. Profits came under pressure. The Company plans to further strengthen the areas where more improvement opportunities exist.

### **MATERIAL DEVELOPMENT IN HUMAN RESOURCES / INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS**

The Company continues to give its high attention to its Human Resources. Various initiatives were successfully implemented during the year. Industrial relations continue to be cordial.

### **CAUTIONARY STATEMENT**

Some of the statements made above are stated as required by applicable regulations. While they are based on the data available and the bonafide judgment of the management, the actual results may be affected by various factors, which may be different from what your management envisages in terms of future performance & outlook.

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF WIRES AND FABRIKS (S.A) LIMITED**

### **REPORT ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of **WIRES AND FABRIKS (S.A) LIMITED**, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

### **MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment rules, 2016. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone financial statements based on our audit. We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

### **OPINION**

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2017, and its profit and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

### **REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS**

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the order") issued by The Central Government, in terms of Sub-Section 143 of the Act we give in the Annexure-A a statement of the matters specified in paragraph 3 and 4 of the order.



2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

- (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
- (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statements of Profit and Loss, and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the book of account.
- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statement comply with the Accounting Standard specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2017 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2017 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure B".
- (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
  - i. the company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements – Refer Note 29 to the financial statements.
  - ii. the Company did not have any long-term contract including derivatives contract for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
  - iii. there has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
  - iv. the company has disclosed in its financial statements as to holdings as well as dealings in Specified Bank Notes during the period 8th November, 2016 to 30th December, 2016. Based on audit procedures and relying on the management representation, we report that, the disclosures are in accordance with the books of accounts maintained by the company and as produced to us by the management – Refer Note 37 to the financial statements.

CENTRE POINT  
21, Old Court House Street,  
Kolkata – 700 001

The 30th day of May, 2017

For **S.S. KOTHARI & CO.**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 302034E

**R.N. BARDHAN**  
Partner  
Membership No. 017270

## ANNEXURE “A” TO INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

### REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH 1 UNDER THE HEADING “REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS” OF OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE.

As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 (“the order”) issued by the Central Government of India in terms of Sub-Section (II) of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 and on the basis of such checks as we considered appropriate and the information and explanations given to us, we further report that:

1. a) The Company has maintained proper records of Fixed Assets showing full particulars including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
- b) The Company has a programme of physical verification of its fixed assets which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its business. In accordance with such programme, the management has physically verified fixed assets during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- c) We have checked and found that the title deeds of all immovable properties are held in the name of Company
2. The Management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such physical verification.
3. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, limited liability partnership or other parties covered in the Register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013.
4. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not given loan and guarantee, made investment and provided securities in terms of provision of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act 2013.
5. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public and consequently, the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Section 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules framed there under are not applicable.
6. We have broadly reviewed the books of account maintained by the company pursuant to the rules made by the Central Government for the maintenance of cost records under section 148(1) of the companies Act, 2013 in respect of the products of the Company and are of the opinion that, prima-facie, the prescribed accounts and records have been made and maintained. However, we have not made any detailed examination of cost records, to ascertain the accuracy and completeness thereof.
7. a) According to the information and explanations given to us, and on the basis of our examination of the books of account, the Company has generally been regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees’ state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, custom duty, excise duty, value added tax, cess and any other material statutory dues applicable to it and there is no outstanding as on 31st March, 2017 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- b) According to the information and explanations given to us there are no dues in respect of Income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, custom duty, excise duty and value added tax that have not been deposited with the appropriate authorities on account of any dispute except :-

Nature of dues	Amount (Rs.)	Period to which the amount relates	Forum where dispute is pending
Sales Tax	295184	2004-05	West Bengal Commercial Taxes Appellate and Revisional Board
Sales Tax	192731	2006-07	West Bengal Commercial Taxes Appellate and Revisional Board
Sales Tax	154817	2007-08	Senior Joint Commissioner of Sales Tax, Dharamtala Circle , Kolkata
Sales Tax	607929	2011-12	West Bengal Commercial Taxes Appellate and Revisional Board
Sales Tax	400564	2012-13	Assistant Commissioner of Sales Tax, Dharamtala Circle , Kolkata

8. On the basis of examination of the books of accounts and other records of the Company, we are of the opinion that the Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans to banks. Further the Company does not have any debentures, loan from financial institution or Government.
9. According to the information and explanations given to us, and on the basis of our examination of the books of account, the Company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer or debt instruments. The term loan availed by the Company were applied for the purpose for which the loans were obtained.
10. To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud on or by the officers and employees of the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.
11. According to the information and explanations given to us, and on the basis of our examination of the books of account, the managerial remuneration has been paid / provided in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provision of Section 197 read with Schedules V of the Companies Act, 2013.
12. The Company is not a nidhi company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xii) of the Order are not applicable to the company.
13. According to the information and explanations given to us, and on the basis of our examination of the books of account, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, as required by the applicable accounting standards
14. According to the information and explanations given to us, and on the basis of our examination of the books of account, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.
15. According to the information and explanations given to us, and on the basis of our examination of the books of account, Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him.
16. According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 are not applicable to the Company.

CENTRE POINT  
21, Old Court House Street,  
Kolkata – 700 001

The 30th day of May, 2017

For **S.S. KOTHARI & CO.**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 302034E

**R.N. BARDHAN**  
Partner  
Membership No. 017270

## **ANNEXURE “B” TO INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF WIRES AND FABRIKS (S.A.) LIMITED**

**REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH 2(F) UNDER THE HEADING “REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS” OF OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE.**

### **REPORT ON THE INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS UNDER CLAUSE (I) OF SUB-SECTION 3 OF SECTION 143 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (“THE ACT”)**

To The Members of Wires and Fabriks (S.A.) Limited,

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Wires and Fabriks (S.A) Limited (“the Company”) as of March 31, 2017 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

#### **MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS**

The Company’s Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

#### **AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standards on Auditing as specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

#### **MEANING OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING**

A Company’s internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company’s internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the Company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

## **INHERENT LIMITATIONS OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

## **OPINION**

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2017, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

## **EXPLANATORY PARAGRAPH**

We also have audited, in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act, the financial statements of Company, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017, and the related Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and our report dated May 30, 2017 expressed an unqualified opinion thereon.

CENTRE POINT  
21, Old Court House Street,  
Kolkata – 700 001

The 30th day of May, 2017

For **S.S. KOTHARI & CO.**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 302034E

**R.N. BARDHAN**  
Partner  
Membership No. 017270

## BALANCE SHEET

### AS AT 31<sup>ST</sup> MARCH, 2017

	Notes	As at 31 <sup>ST</sup> March, 2017		As at 31 <sup>ST</sup> March, 2016	
		Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
<b>I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>					
<b>Shareholders' Funds :</b>					
Share Capital	1	3,05,62,500		3,05,62,500	
Reserves and Surplus	2	38,31,22,206	41,36,84,706	38,87,52,891	41,93,15,391
<b>Non-current Liabilities :</b>					
Long-term borrowings	3	33,40,00,000		36,98,66,260	
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	4	5,16,63,831		4,78,39,327	
Long-term provisions	5	1,83,87,805	40,40,51,636	1,59,43,023	43,36,48,610
<b>Current Liabilities :</b>					
Short-term borrowings	6	23,07,38,358		18,54,16,075	
Trade payables	7	8,25,17,075		10,82,68,237	
Other current liabilities	8	13,64,22,580		21,32,45,070	
Short-term provisions	9	3,19,37,199	48,16,15,212	3,60,94,070	54,30,23,452
<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>1,29,93,51,554</b>		<b>1,39,59,87,453</b>
<b>II. ASSETS</b>					
<b>Non-current Assets :</b>					
<b>Fixed Assets</b>	10				
Tangible assets		58,45,19,818		48,93,85,336	
Intangible assets		68,42,813		—	
Capital work-in-progress		1,37,13,867		16,61,10,707	
Intangible assets under development		—	60,50,76,498	85,53,517	66,40,49,560
Non Current Investments	11	55,200		55,200	
Long-term loans and advances	12	46,80,077	47,35,277	37,74,200	38,29,400
<b>Current Assets :</b>					
Inventories	13	19,06,72,462		19,15,35,420	
Trade Receivables	14	37,99,60,657		40,73,66,131	
Cash and Bank Balances	15	4,90,31,625		3,44,95,594	
Short Term Loans and Advances	16	2,20,13,107		3,17,45,014	
Other Current Assets	17	4,78,61,928	68,95,39,779	6,29,66,334	72,81,08,493
<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>1,29,93,51,554</b>		<b>1,39,59,87,453</b>
Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Financial Statement	1 to 39				

As per our Report Annexed

For **S.S.KOTHARI & CO.**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No. 302034E  
**R.N. BARDHAN**  
Partner  
M. No. 17270

**Rajesh Patni**  
CFO

**Abhishek Upadhyaya**  
Company Secretary

For and on behalf of the Board

**K. K. Khaitan**  
Chairman cum  
Managing Director  
DIN : 00514864

**M. K. Khaitan**  
Managing Director  
DIN : 00459612

**CENTRE POINT**  
21, Old Court House Street  
Kolkata - 700 001  
The 30th day of May, 2017

## STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS

### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31<sup>st</sup> MARCH, 2017

		For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Notes	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
<b>INCOME :</b>					
Revenue From Operations	18	1,10,73,79,149		1,08,03,29,177	
Less : Excise Duty		8,55,31,020	1,02,18,48,129	8,60,54,411	99,42,74,766
Other Income	19		51,93,888		33,64,942
<b>Total Revenue</b>			1,02,70,42,017		99,76,39,708
<b>EXPENSES :</b>					
Cost of materials consumed	20		30,18,06,227		28,51,98,210
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade			5,89,31,179		5,27,02,511
Changes in inventories of finished goods work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade	21		(75,47,229)		28,00,456
Employee benefits expenses	22		18,89,01,825		18,47,84,547
Finance costs	23		3,42,00,409		4,61,94,191
Depreciation and amortization expenses	24		10,10,09,522		7,35,37,676
Other expenses	25		34,51,18,495		33,98,29,152
<b>Total Expenses</b>			1,02,24,20,428		98,50,46,743
<b>Profit before tax</b>			46,21,589		1,25,92,965
Tax expenses:					
Current tax		9,50,000		25,70,000	
Deferred tax		38,24,504		(32,76,811)	
Mat Credit Entitlement		(9,50,000)		(13,15,000)	
		38,24,504		(20,21,811)	
Earlier years adjustments(net)		(1,93,405)	36,31,099	4,50,306	(15,71,505)
<b>Profit for the year</b>			9,90,490		1,41,64,470
<b>Earnings per equity share:</b>	30				
Basic & Diluted			0.32		4.63
Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Financial Statement	1 to 39				

This is the Statement of Profit and Loss referred to in our Report of even date.

**CENTRE POINT**  
21, Old Court House Street  
Kolkata - 700 001  
The 30th day of May, 2017

For **S.S.KOTHARI & CO.**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No. 302034E  
**R.N. BARDHAN**  
Partner  
M. No. 17270

**Rajesh Patni**  
CFO

**Abhishek Upadhyaya**  
Company Secretary

For and on behalf of the Board

**K. K. Khaitan**  
Chairman cum  
Managing Director  
DIN : 00514864

**M. K. Khaitan**  
Managing Director  
DIN : 00459612

## CASH FLOW STATEMENT

### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> MARCH, 2017

(Rupees In Lacs)

	For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
<b>A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES :</b>		
Net profit before tax and extra ordinary items	46.22	125.93
<b>ADJUSTMENTS FOR :</b>		
Net prior period expenses	4.90	4.10
	51.12	130.03
<b>ADJUSTMENTS FOR :</b>		
Depreciation	1010.10	735.38
(Profit) / Loss on sale of assets / Investments	0.86	3.77
Liabilities no longer required written back	-3.21	-9.83
Income from Interest	-45.18	-22.92
Interest expenses	323.90	447.65
<b>OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING</b>	<b>1286.47</b>	<b>1154.04</b>
<b>CAPITAL CHANGES :</b>	<b>1337.59</b>	<b>1284.08</b>
<b>ADJUSTMENTS FOR:</b>		
Trade & other Receivables	531.95	-670.64
Inventories	8.63	-193.75
Trade payables	-578.93	590.43
<b>CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS</b>	<b>1299.24</b>	<b>1010.11</b>
Direct Taxes Paid	-61.60	16.32
<b>CASH FLOW BEFORE EXTRA ORDINARY ITEMS</b>	<b>1237.64</b>	<b>1026.43</b>
Net Prior Period Expenses	-4.90	-4.10
<b>NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>1232.74</b>	<b>1022.33</b>
<b>B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of Fixed Assets	-423.30	-2535.06
Sale of Fixed Assets	2.07	4.93
Interest Received	45.19	22.92
<b>NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>-376.04</b>	<b>-2507.21</b>
<b>C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings	-770.00	1799.57
Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings	453.22	64.92
Interest Paid	-329.48	-434.13
Dividend Paid	-65.08	-63.54
<b>NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>-711.34</b>	<b>1366.82</b>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	145.36	-118.06
Opening cash and cash Equivalents	344.96	463.02
Closing cash and cash Equivalents	490.32	344.96

This is the Cash Flow Statement referred to in our report of even date.

For **S.S.KOTHARI & CO.**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No. 302034E  
**R.N. BARDHAN**  
Partner  
M. No. 17270

For and on behalf of the Board

<b>Rajesh Patni</b> CFO	<b>Abhishek Upadhyaya</b> Company Secretary	<b>K. K. Khaitan</b> Chairman cum Managing Director DIN : 00514864	<b>M. K. Khaitan</b> Managing Director DIN : 00459612
----------------------------	--	---	---

**CENTRE POINT**  
21, Old Court House Street  
Kolkata - 700 001  
The 30th day of May, 2017



## **SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Annexed to and forming part of the accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017

### **1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT :**

- a) The Financial Statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in India. The Company has prepared these financial statements to comply in all material respect with the Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016. The accounts have been prepared on historical cost convention under accrual method of accounting and as a going concern concept.
- b) Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent and in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted as recommended by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI).
- c) The Accounting Policies adopted in the preparation of financial statements are consistent with those used in previous year, except for the change in accounting policy explained below:

As per the requirements of pre-revised Accounting Standard- 4, the Company used to create a liability for dividend proposed after the balance sheet date if dividend related to periods covered by the financial statements. Going forward, as per Accounting Standard- 4(Revised), the Company cannot create provision for dividend proposed after the balance sheet date. However, Company will need to disclose the same in notes to the financial statements. Accordingly, the Company has disclosed dividend proposed by board of directors after the balance sheet date in the notes to the financial statements.

### **2 REVENUE RECOGNITION :**

- a) Revenue is recognised on completion of sale and rendering of services.
- b) Income and expenditure are recognised on accrual basis. However, since it is not possible to ascertain with reasonable accuracy, the quantum of accrual in respect of interest recoverable from parties for delayed retirement of documents and leave travel allowance payable to employees, the same continue to be accounted for as and when received / settled. Customers' claims are accounted for as and when arise/ settled on the basis of joint performance analysis/ assessment.
- c) Sales constitutes Paper Mills Products, Wind Power, etc and includes packing charges, excise duty and sales tax are net of discounts & returns in respect of earlier years.
- d) Export Incentives are recognised on post export basis on entitlement rates.
- e) Government grants are recognised on receipt/ reasonable ascertainment of ultimate collection thereof.

### **3 USE OF ESTIMATES :**

The preparation of financial statements requires estimates to be made that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities on the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Difference between the actual results and estimates are recognised in the period in which the results are known/ materialised.

### **4 FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION & AMORTISATION :**

- a) Tangible Assets are stated at cost of acquisition or construction inclusive of freight, duties and other directly attributable costs of bringing the assets in its working condition for its intended use, less accumulated depreciation.
- b) Depreciation on all tangible assets other than Wind Power Plants is provided on "straight line method" and on Wind Power Plant on "Written down value method" based on useful life of the assets as prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.
- c) Amortisation of Intangible Assets includes (a) leasehold land over the period of lease and (b) Computer software in 5 years.
- d) Insurance claims for damaged capital goods are accounted for on settlement of claims as per practice.
- e) Pre-operative expenditure are allocated on the respective assets in the year of capitalisation.

## **5 BORROWING COST :**

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition of qualifying assets are capitalised as a part of cost of such assets. All other borrowing costs are charged to revenue.

## **6 INVESTMENTS :**

Investments intended to be held for more than a year from the date of acquisition are classified as long term investments and are carried at cost. Provision for diminution in value of investments is made to recognise a decline, other than temporary in the value of investments. Investments other than the long term investments being current investments are valued at cost or market value whichever is lower.

## **7 INVENTORIES :**

- a) Inventories are valued at lower of cost or net realisable value. Cost of stores and spares, raw materials, packing materials, trading and other products is determined on weighted average basis except Raw Material at Jaipur Unit which is valued at specific cost. Scrap is valued at estimated market value. Cost of Finished Stock and Work in Progress for woven wire cloth is determined on absorption costing method. Value of Finished Goods includes Excise Duty.
- b) Provisions are made on determination of obsolete and unserviceable stocks found on physical verification.

## **8 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE :**

Revenue expenditure on research and development is charged as an expense in the year in which it is incurred under respective heads of accounts. Expenditure which results in the creation of capital assets is capitalised and depreciation is provided on such assets as applicable.

## **9 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS :**

- a) Employee benefits in the form of Provident Fund, ESIC and Labour Welfare Fund are considered as defined contribution plan and the contributions to recognised funds are charged to the Profit and Loss Account of the year when the contributions are due, as per the provisions of respective statutes. The company has no further obligations beyond its stipulated contributions. Other short term employee benefits are recognised as expenses at the un-discounted amount in the Profit & Loss Account of the year in which the related service is rendered. Termination benefits are recognised as an expenses as and when paid.
- b) The Gratuity liability in respect of employees of the Company (except wholetime Directors and new employees ) is covered through a policy taken by a trust established under the Group Gratuity Scheme with Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC). The liability is determined and provided for based on an actuarial valuation performed by LIC.
- c) Provision for leave encashment and Gratuity liability of wholetime Directors and new employees , which are defined benefits has been ascertained on an actuarial valuation performed by an independent actuary as at the Balance Sheet date.

## **10 FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS :**

Exchange difference arising from foreign currency transactions relating to import/export of goods are dealt with in the Profit and Loss Account. Foreign Currency assets and liabilities are restated at the rates ruling at the end of the year and exchange difference arising out of such transactions are dealt with in the Profit and Loss Account.

## **11 SEGMENT ACCOUNTING :**

- a) The accounting policies applicable to the reportable segments are same as those used in the preparation of the financial statements.
- b) Items of Income and Expenditure, Assets and Liabilities (including Advance Tax, Borrowings, Provision for Taxation and Deferred Tax Liability ) which are not directly attributable / identifiable / allocable on a reasonable basis to a business segment are shown as unallocated.

**12 TAXATION :**

- a) Provision for current tax is made and retained in the accounts on the basis of estimated tax liability as per the applicable provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and also considering assessment orders and decisions of appellate authorities in the Company's case. Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) is paid in accordance with the tax law. This gives rise to future economic benefit in the form of tax credit against future income tax liability. The company reviews the position of the MAT credit entitlements at each balance sheet date and recognises the same, if there is convincing evidence that the company will utilise the same for payment of normal tax during the specified period and the resultant credit can be measured reliably.
- b) Deferred tax for timing differences between tax profit and book profit is accounted for using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or subsequently enacted as on the Balance Sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent there is reasonable certainty that these assets can be realised in future.

**13 IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS :**

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset. If such recoverable amount of the asset or the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognised in the profit and loss account. If at the balance sheet date there is an indication that if a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount.

**14 PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITY AND CONTINGENT ASSETS :**

- a) Provisions are recognised when there is a present obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and in respect of which reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on the best estimate required to settle the obligation at each balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the best current estimate.
- b) Contingent Liabilities are not provided for in the accounts and are separately shown in the Notes on Accounts. Contingent Assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements.

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 1 : SHARE CAPITAL

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
<b>Authorized :</b>				
25000000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/-each	25,00,00,000		25,00,00,000	
1000000 Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each	1,00,00,000	26,00,00,000	1,00,00,000	26,00,00,000
		<u>26,00,00,000</u>		<u>26,00,00,000</u>
<b>Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up :</b>				
3056250 Equity Shares of Rs.10/-each		3,05,62,500		3,05,62,500
		<u>3,05,62,500</u>		<u>3,05,62,500</u>

#### 1.1 Reconciliation of number of Equity Shares outstanding is given blow :

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Number	Rupees	Number	Rupees
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	30,56,250	3,05,62,500	30,56,250	3,05,62,500
Change during the year	-	-	-	-
Shares outstanding at the end of the year	<u>30,56,250</u>	<u>3,05,62,500</u>	<u>30,56,250</u>	<u>3,05,62,500</u>

#### 1.2 Rights attached to Equity Shares

The Company has only one class of shares ( Issued), having face value of Rs. 10/- each. Each holder of Equity Shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the Equity Shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

- 1.3 The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30.05.2017 has proposed Dividend of Rs 0.60 per equity share for the year ended on 31st March, 2017, after the Balance Sheet date. The proposed Dividend on Equity Shares for the year is Rs. 18,33,750 (55,01,250) and dividend distribution tax on proposed dividend is Rs. 3,73,308 (11,19,925)

#### 1.4 Shares held by holding company and its associates

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Number	% held	Number	% held
<b>Equity Shares</b>				
W&F Securities Pvt. Limited - Holding Company	19,22,314	62.90%	19,22,314	62.90%
Associates of the Holding Company	3,64,042	11.91%	3,64,042	11.91%

#### 1.5 Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Number	% held	Number	% held
<b>Equity Shares</b>				
W&F Securities Pvt. Limited	19,22,314	62.90%	19,22,314	62.90%
BKM Mercantile Pvt. Limited	3,47,642	11.37%	3,47,642	11.37%

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 2 : RESERVES & SURPLUS

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
<b>General Reserve :</b>				
As per last Account	5,75,00,000		5,50,00,000	
Add: Transfer from Profit & Loss Account	-	5,75,00,000	25,00,000	5,75,00,000
<b>Capital Reserve:</b>				
As per last Account		9,250		9,250
<b>Security Premium Account :</b>				
As per last Account		3,05,62,500		3,05,62,500
<b>Surplus (Profit &amp; Loss Account) :</b>				
Balance as per last account	30,06,81,141		28,90,16,671	
Add: Profit for the year				
(as per Annexed Statement of Profit & Loss )	9,90,490		1,41,64,470	
<b>Surplus Available for Appropriation</b>	<b>30,16,71,631</b>		<b>30,31,81,141</b>	
<b>Less: Appropriations</b>				
Dividend paid during the year	55,01,250		-	
Tax on Dividend paid	11,19,925		-	
Transfer to General Reserve	-	29,50,50,456	25,00,000	30,06,81,141
		<b>38,31,22,206</b>		<b>38,87,52,891</b>

### NOTE 3 : LONG TERM BORROWINGS

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Rupees Non Current	Rupees Current	Rupees Non Current	Rupees Current
<b>Secured</b>				
Term Loans from Banks	33,40,00,000	6,83,66,260	36,98,66,260	10,95,00,000
	<b>33,40,00,000</b>	<b>6,83,66,260</b>	<b>36,98,66,260</b>	<b>10,95,00,000</b>

- 3.1 Term Loan of Rs. 13.75 crores is secured by way of first exclusive charge on entire fixed assets of the company created out of said term loan and second charge over the current assets (ranking pari passu).
- 3.2 All other Term Loans from banks are secured by joint equitable mortgage of immovable properties (present and future), hypothecation of fixed assets and second charge over the current assets (ranking pari passu) .
- 3.3 Term Loans from banks are re-payable in quarterly installments, maturity profile are given here in under:

	1-2 Year	2-3 Year	3-4 Year	Beyond 4 Years
Maturity profile	4,80,00,000	6,20,00,000	6,20,00,000	16,20,00,000

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 4 : DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (NET)

	<u>As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017</u>	<u>As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2016</u>
	Rupees	Rupees
<b>Deferred Tax Liability</b>		
Difference between book and tax depreciation	6,46,60,923	5,91,94,158
<b>Less : Deferred Tax Assets</b>		
Disallowances under the Income Tax Act, 1961	<u>1,29,97,092</u>	<u>1,13,54,831</u>
	<u><u>5,16,63,831</u></u>	<u><u>4,78,39,327</u></u>

### NOTE 5 : LONG TERM PROVISIONS

	<u>As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017</u>	<u>As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2016</u>
	Rupees	Rupees
Provision for Employee's Benefits (Refer Note 31)	<u>1,83,87,805</u>	<u>1,59,43,023</u>
	<u><u>1,83,87,805</u></u>	<u><u>1,59,43,023</u></u>

### NOTE 6 : SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

	<u>As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017</u>	<u>As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2016</u>
	Rupees	Rupees
<b>Secured and Payable on Demand</b>		
Working Capital Loans from Banks	<u>23,07,38,358</u>	<u>18,54,16,075</u>
	<u><u>23,07,38,358</u></u>	<u><u>18,54,16,075</u></u>

6.1 Working Capital Loans from banks are secured against hypothecation of raw materials, finished goods, work-in-process, packing materials, book debts, bills for collection and other current assets and second pari passu charge over fixed assets and immovables of the company.

### NOTE 7 : TRADE PAYABLES

	<u>As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017</u>	<u>As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2016</u>
	Rupees	Rupees
<b>Trade Payables</b>		
Due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises	1,03,93,148	1,31,39,391
Others	<u>7,21,23,927</u>	<u>9,51,28,846</u>
	<u><u>8,25,17,075</u></u>	<u><u>10,82,68,237</u></u>

7.1 Based on the information received by the Company from its suppliers regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, the relevant information are as follows :-

i) Amount due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) :

Principal amount	1,03,93,148	1,31,39,391
Interest due on above and unpaid.	Nil	Nil

ii) Interest paid alongwith principal amount paid beyond appointed day during the year.

Nil Nil

iii) Interest due and payable for the period of delay on principal amount paid beyond appointed day / due date during the year.

Nil Nil

iv) Interest accrued and remaining unpaid.

Nil Nil

v) Further interest remaining due and payable in the succeeding year.

Nil Nil

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 8 : OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Current Maturities of long term debts ( Refer Note 3 )	6,83,66,260	10,95,00,000
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings	40,20,864	45,79,178
Unclaimed Dividend	13,42,955	12,29,083
Other Payables	6,26,92,501	9,79,36,809
	<u>13,64,22,580</u>	<u>21,32,45,070</u>

**8.1** Unclaimed Dividend does not include any amount, due and outstanding, to be credited to Investor Education & Protection Fund.

**8.2** Other payables Include :

a. Creditors for Capital Goods	1,06,29,156	5,11,54,297
b. Advance from Customers	67,53,627	81,99,569
c. Statutory Dues	91,83,904	80,96,072

### NOTE 9 : SHORT TERM PROVISIONS

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Provision for Employee's Benefits ( Refer Note 31 )	1,32,41,098	1,12,58,445
Other Provisions	1,86,96,101	2,48,35,625
	<u>3,19,37,199</u>	<u>3,60,94,070</u>

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 10 : FIXED ASSETS

DESCRIPTION OF ASSETS	GROSS BLOCK				DEPRECIATION				NET BLOCK	
	As At 31st March, 2016	Additions During the Year	Deductions During the Year	As at 31st March, 2017	Upto 31st March 2016	For the year	Deductions During the year	Upto 31st March, 2017	As at 31st March, 2017	As at 31st March 2016
	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
<b>10.1 Tangible Assets</b>										
Leasehold Land	31,58,205	—	—	31,58,205	9,73,484	1,65,872	—	11,39,356	20,18,849	21,84,721
Buildings	5,87,38,158	—	—	5,87,38,158	1,55,41,202	18,56,790	—	1,73,97,992	4,13,40,166	4,31,96,956
Plant & Machinery and Electric Installations	1,17,82,91,030	19,37,52,375	52,152	1,37,19,91,253	75,79,35,320	9,08,45,044	52,152	84,87,28,212	52,32,63,041	42,03,55,710
Furniture & Fixtures	1,34,56,971	70,504	96,495	1,34,30,980	85,22,727	9,92,711	96,495	94,18,943	40,12,037	49,34,244
Office Equipments etc	4,19,91,735	9,04,163	2,78,893	4,26,17,005	3,35,06,880	30,15,180	2,68,383	3,62,53,677	63,63,328	84,84,855
Vehicles	2,07,68,264	—	5,73,308	2,01,94,956	1,05,39,414	24,23,222	2,90,077	1,26,72,559	75,22,397	1,02,28,850
Sub Total (a)	1,31,64,04,363	19,47,27,042	10,00,848	1,51,01,30,557	82,70,19,027	9,92,98,819	7,07,107	92,56,10,739	58,45,19,818	48,93,85,336
<b>10.2 Intangible Assets</b>										
Softwares	3,74,13,935	85,53,516	1,98,83,876	2,60,83,575	3,74,13,935	17,10,703	1,98,83,876	1,92,40,762	68,42,813	—
Sub Total (b)	3,74,13,935	85,53,516	1,98,83,876	2,60,83,575	3,74,13,935	17,10,703	1,98,83,876	1,92,40,762	68,42,813	—
<b>TOTAL (a + b)</b>	<b>1,35,38,18,298</b>	<b>20,32,80,558</b>	<b>2,08,84,724</b>	<b>1,53,62,14,132</b>	<b>86,44,32,962</b>	<b>10,10,09,522</b>	<b>2,05,90,983</b>	<b>94,48,51,501</b>	<b>59,13,62,631</b>	<b>48,93,85,336</b>
PREVIOUS YEAR	1,24,69,57,970	10,97,85,455	29,25,127	1,35,38,18,298	79,29,50,646	7,35,37,676	20,55,360	86,44,32,962	48,93,85,336	
10.3 Capital Work-in-Progress									1,37,13,867	16,61,10,707
10.4 Intangible assets under development									—	85,53,517

10.5 Capital Work-in Progress includes Project & Pre- Operative Expenditure Rs. 10,64,506 (Previous year Rs. 62,13,450) , pending allocation.

### NOTE 11 : NON CURRENT INVESTMENTS

Particulars	Face Value Rupees	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
		Nos.	Book Value Rupees	Nos.	Book Value Rupees
<b>11.1 OTHER INVESTMENTS</b> (Quoted - At cost)					
In Fully paid-up Equity Shares					
Indian Overseas Bank	10	2,300	55,200	2,300	55,200
<b>Total</b>			<b>55,200</b>		<b>55,200</b>
<b>11.2 Market Value of Quoted Investments</b>			<b>61,640</b>		<b>69,690</b>



## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 12 : LONG TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES (Unsecured and considered good)

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Capital Advances	25,53,274	15,95,316
Security Deposits	21,26,803	21,78,884
	<u>46,80,077</u>	<u>37,74,200</u>

### NOTE 13 : INVENTORIES

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Raw Materials	7,76,45,238	8,23,80,773
Work-In-Progress	4,91,06,377	3,52,14,658
Finished Goods	91,53,573	1,50,03,163
Traded Goods	47,68,073	52,25,170
Stores, Spare and Packing Materials	4,96,44,509	5,33,19,161
Scrap	3,54,692	3,92,495
	<u>19,06,72,462</u>	<u>19,15,35,420</u>

#### 13.1 The above include

##### a) Materials in transit :

Raw Materials	1,02,64,409	2,18,30,226
Trading Goods	25,76,457	5,42,080
Stores, Spare and Packing Materials	11,46,920	92,21,869

### NOTE 14 : TRADE RECEIVABLES (Unsecured and Unconfirmed)

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
<b>Trade Receivable outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the date they are due for payment :</b>				
Considered Good	6,54,98,325		6,45,79,127	
Considered Doubtful	79,68,382		72,99,156	
	<u>7,34,66,707</u>		<u>7,18,78,283</u>	
Less : Provision for Doubtful Debts	79,68,382	6,54,98,325	72,99,156	6,45,79,127
<b>Others</b>				
Considered Good		31,44,62,332		34,27,87,004
		<u>37,99,60,657</u>		<u>40,73,66,131</u>

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 15 : CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalent</b>		
<b>Balances with Banks :</b>		
In Current Account	3,20,04,950	1,07,28,990
<b>Cheques on Hand</b>	-	17,16,633
<b>Cash on Hand</b>	9,26,675	8,27,971
<b>Other Bank Balance</b>		
On Fixed Deposit Accounts	1,61,00,000	2,12,22,000
	<b>4,90,31,625</b>	<b>3,44,95,594</b>

15.1 Balance with Banks includes Unclaimed Dividend of Rs. 13,42,955 ( Previous year Rs. 12,29,083)

15.2 Fixed Deposits Receipts for Rs. 1,61,00,000 (Previous year Rs. 2,12,22,000) are pledged with Banks as Security and having maturity of more than 12 months.

### NOTE 16 : SHORT TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES (Unsecured and considered good)

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Advance Tax (net)	91,82,848	66,54,307
Balance with Central Excise Department	19,14,478	38,20,112
Other Loans & Advances	1,09,15,781	2,12,70,595
	<b>2,20,13,107</b>	<b>3,17,45,014</b>

16.1 Advance Tax shown as net of tax provisions and after adjustment of MAT credit entitlement Rs. 61,75,398 ( Previous year Rs.49,89,682).

### NOTE 17 : OTHER CURRENT ASSETS (Considered Good )

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Claims, Subsidy, Benefits etc. receivable	4,78,61,928	6,29,66,334
	<b>4,78,61,928</b>	<b>6,29,66,334</b>

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 18 : REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
Sale of Finished & Trading goods	1,10,07,85,950		1,07,35,56,680	
Incomes from Services	8,35,107		43,11,653	
Other operating Revenues	57,58,092	1,10,73,79,149	24,60,844	1,08,03,29,177
Less : Excise Duty		8,55,31,020		8,60,54,411
		<u>1,02,18,48,129</u>		<u>99,42,74,766</u>

### NOTE 19 : OTHER INCOME

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
<b>Interest :</b>				
On Fixed Deposits	22,88,144		21,42,530	
From Others	22,30,804	45,18,948	1,49,595	22,92,125
<b>Dividend</b>		142		—
<b>Miscellaneous Income</b>		3,54,177		89,526
<b>Liabilities no longer required written back</b>		3,20,621		9,83,291
		<u>51,93,888</u>		<u>33,64,942</u>

### NOTE 20 : COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Rupees	% of Consumption	Rupees	% of Consumption
Imported	22,71,82,519	75.27%	19,86,91,935	69.67%
Indigenous	7,46,23,708	24.73%	8,65,06,275	30.33%
	<u>30,18,06,227</u>		<u>28,51,98,210</u>	

#### 20.1 Particulars of Material Consumed :

Monofilament yarn	13,77,55,635	12,18,86,104
Chemicals	15,14,15,232	15,20,54,383
Others	1,26,35,360	1,12,57,723

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 21 : CHANGE IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, STOCK IN PROGRESS AND STOCK IN TRADE

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
<b>Inventories (at close)</b>				
Finished Goods	91,53,573		1,50,03,163	
Stock - in - Trade	47,68,073		52,25,170	
Work in Progress	4,91,06,377		3,52,14,658	
Scrap	3,54,692	6,33,82,715	3,92,495	5,58,35,486
<b>Inventories (at commencement)</b>				
Finished Goods	1,50,03,163		98,53,353	
Stock - in - Trade	52,25,170		78,11,882	
Work in Progress	3,52,14,658		4,04,95,342	
Scrap	3,92,495	5,58,35,486	4,75,365	5,86,35,942
<b>Change in Inventories</b>		<b>(75,47,229)</b>		<b>28,00,456</b>

### NOTE 22 : EMPLOYEES BENEFITS EXPENSES

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Salaries, Wages, Bonus etc.	17,86,80,251	17,52,03,174
Contribution to Provident, Gratuity and Other funds (Refer Note 31 )	78,81,145	72,39,760
Employees Welfare Expenses	23,40,429	23,41,613
	<b>18,89,01,825</b>	<b>18,47,84,547</b>

### NOTE 23 : FINANCE COST

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017		For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016	
	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees	Rupees
<b>Interest Expenses</b>				
On Long Term Loans	91,70,542		2,13,25,448	
To Others	2,32,19,180	3,23,89,722	2,34,39,697	4,47,65,145
<b>Other Borrowing costs</b>		<b>18,10,687</b>		<b>14,29,046</b>
		<b>3,42,00,409</b>		<b>4,61,94,191</b>

### NOTE 24 : DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSES

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Depreciation and amortisation ( Refer Note 10 )	10,10,09,522	7,35,37,676
	<b>10,10,09,522</b>	<b>7,35,37,676</b>

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 25 : OTHER EXPENSES

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Consumption of Stores & Spare	2,51,39,515	3,95,37,001
Packing	5,28,71,708	4,49,66,829
Power and Fuel	2,64,42,860	2,68,69,704
Job Charges	2,86,03,220	2,57,14,016
Plant & Machinery Repairs	47,36,323	63,88,154
Freight & Forwarding Charges	1,65,04,077	1,47,75,788
Sales Commission	2,24,69,001	1,50,32,424
Rebate on Sales and Compensation	2,33,91,204	2,71,35,548
Sales Tax	1,53,17,497	1,55,58,048
Rent	26,23,346	28,83,311
Rates & Taxes (excluding taxes on Income)	4,02,191	3,50,506
Insurance	36,61,652	37,50,909
Building & Road Repairs	21,39,912	37,30,175
Travelling & Conveyance Expenses	4,69,73,344	4,26,39,165
Miscellaneous Expenses	7,32,17,568	6,95,02,333
Sundry Balances Adjusted (net)	48,675	2,08,067
Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets (net)	86,441	3,76,841
Adjustment in respect of earlier years (net)	4,89,961	4,10,333
	<b>34,51,18,495</b>	<b>33,98,29,152</b>

#### 25.1 Value of Stores and Spares Consumed

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees      % of Consumption	Rupees      % of Consumption
Imported	1,52,18,576      60.54%	2,14,39,626      54.23%
Indigenous	99,20,939      39.46%	1,80,97,375      45.77%
	<b>2,51,39,515</b>	<b>3,95,37,001</b>

#### 25.2 Miscellaneous Expenses includes :-

	Rupees	Rupees
(a) Fees and out-of-pocket expenses paid / payable to Auditors.		
i) For Services as Auditors	2,38,876	2,37,500
ii) For Certifications	39,898	38,068
	<b>2,78,774</b>	<b>2,75,568</b>
(b) Foreign exchange fluctuation	-24,67,211	23,20,270
(c) Difference between excise duty on opening and closing stock of finished goods	-2,79,875	-6,28,085
(d) Bad Debts written off	13,15,326	11,58,245
(e) Directors' sitting fee	7,05,000	8,40,000

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 26 : VALUE OF IMPORTS CALCULATED ON CIF BASIS

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Raw Materials	18,06,65,442	17,17,50,837
Stores & Spare Parts	1,00,74,279	2,72,09,387
Capital Goods	3,87,65,129	24,20,51,325

### NOTE 27 : EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Professional Services	43,40,207	28,60,114
Interest	—	25,893
Other Matters	3,84,35,506	3,34,80,977

### NOTE 28 : EARNINGS IN FOREIGN EXCHANGE

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
Export of goods on FOB basis	25,10,82,883	22,58,65,630
Consultation fee	8,35,107	43,11,653

### NOTE 29 : CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS ( to the extent not provided for)

#### 29.1 Contingent Liabilities :

- Guarantees issued by banks for Rs. 47,93,528 (Rs. 49,96,322)
- Letters of Credits issued by banks for Rs. 18,61,773 (Rs. 8,55,168)
- Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt Rs. 7,25,659 (Rs. 6,99,429)
- Demands / Claims by various Government Authorities not acknowledge as debt :
  - Sales Tax of Rs. 16,51,225 (Rs. 33,87,801) pending appeals on account of non submission of declaration forms and other matters.
  - Excise Duty Rs. Nil (Rs. 5,20,230) pending appeals.

#### 29.2 Commitments :

- Estimated amount of Contract remaining to be executed on capital account, not provided for Rs. 39,25,399 (Rs. 6,53,144), advances paid Rs. 25,53,274 (Rs. 22,48,460).

### NOTE 30 : EARNING PER SHARE (EPS)

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
a) Weighted average number of Equity shares of Rs.10/- each		
Number of shares at the beginning of the year	30,56,250	30,56,250
Shares issued during the year	—	—
Total Number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year	30,56,250	30,56,250
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year	30,56,250	30,56,250
b) Net profit after tax available for equity share holders	9,90,490	1,41,64,470
c) Basic and Diluted earning per share (Rs.)	0.32	4.63

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### NOTE 31 : EMPLOYEES BENEFITS

- a) As per the Accounting Standard 15 " Employee benefit" the disclosures as defined in Accounting Standard are given below :

i) Defined Contribution Plans

Contribution to Defined Contribution Plans are recognised as expenses and charged off in Profit & Loss Account.

ii) Defined Benefit Plans

Employees Gratuity Fund Scheme and Leave encashment are considered as defined benefit plans. The present value of obligation are recognised as per the actuarial valuation.

- iii) The Employee Gratuity Fund Scheme is managed by Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC). The following figures are as per actuarial valuation report performed by LIC and recognised in the financial statements :

A) Assumptions	<u>As on 31/03/2017</u>	<u>As on 31/03/2016</u>
Discount Rate	8%	8%
Salary Escalation	8%	7%
B) Table showing changes in present value of obligations		
Present value of obligations as at beginning of year	74,02,277	78,25,742
Interest cost	5,92,182	6,26,059
Current Service Cost	6,21,232	6,77,670
Benefits Paid	-3,31,442	-9,17,884
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on obligations	-6,76,713	-8,09,310
Present value of obligations as at end of year	76,07,536	74,02,277
C) Table showing changes in the fair value of plan assets		
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	45,03,554	44,45,084
Expected return on plan assets	3,66,791	3,55,122
Contributions	5,73,639	6,21,232
Benefits paid	-3,31,442	-9,17,884
Actuarial Gain / (Loss) on Plan assets	NIL	NIL
Fair value of plan assets at the end of year	51,12,542	45,03,554
D) Table showing fair value of plan assets		
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	45,03,554	44,45,084
Actual return on plan assets	3,66,791	3,55,122
Contributions	5,73,639	6,21,232
Benefits Paid	-3,31,442	-9,17,884
Fair value of plan assets at the end of year	51,12,542	45,03,554
Funded status	-24,94,994	-28,98,723
Excess of Actual over estimated return on plan assets	NIL	NIL
(Actual rate of return = Estimated rate of return as ARD falls on 31st March)		
E) Actuarial Gain/Loss recognized		
Actuarial Gain/(Loss) for the year -Obligation	6,76,713	8,09,310
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss for the year - Plan assets	NIL	NIL
Total (Gain)/Loss for the year	-6,76,713	-8,09,310
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss recognized in the year	-6,76,713	-8,09,310
F) The amounts to be recognized in the balance sheet and statements of profit and loss		
Present value of obligations as at the end of year	76,07,536	74,02,277
Fair value of plan assets as at the end of the year	51,12,542	45,03,554
Funded status	-24,94,994	-28,98,723
Net Asset/(Liability) recognized in balance sheet	-24,94,994	-28,98,723

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

G) Expenses Recognised in statement of Profit & Loss		
Current Service cost	6,21,232	6,77,670
Interest Cost	5,92,182	6,26,059
Expected return on plan assets	-3,66,791	-3,55,122
Net Actuarial (Gain)/Loss recognised in the year	-6,76,713	-8,09,310
Expenses recognised in statement of Profit & Loss	1,69,910	1,39,297

- b) The Company has paid the managerial remuneration arrears as per the approval of The Central Government, Ministry of Corporate Affairs during the year.

**NOTE 32 :** Purchase of Raw Materials includes transfer from Trading Goods Rs. 20,196,482 (Rs. 12,885,124).

**NOTE 33 :** Information regarding related parties as required by Accounting Standard 18 “ Related Party Disclosures” notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.

### 33.1 Names of the related parties with whom transactions were carried out during the year and description of relationship :

- a) Enterprises over which Key Management Personnel exercises significant influence :
- |                            |  |
|----------------------------|--|
| i) Kingsley Industries Ltd | iii) W & F Securities Pvt Ltd ( Holding Company) |
| ii) WMW Metal Fabrics Ltd  | iv) Nathmall Jankilal                            |
- b) Key Management personnel
- |                     |  |
|---------------------|--|
| i) Mr. K K Khaitan  | iii) Mr. Devesh Khaitan S/o Mr. K.K. Khaitan |
| ii) Mr. M K Khaitan |  |
- c) Relatives of Key Management personnel
- |   |
|---|
| i) Ms. Pranika Khaitan Rawat D/o Mr. M.K. Khaitan |
|---|

### 33.2 The following transactions were carried out with the related parties in the ordinary course of business

#### a) Details relating to parties referred to in item 1(a) above

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016
	Rupees	Rupees
i) Purchase and receiving of Services	3,59,50,177	4,04,99,170
ii) Sale and rendering of Services	-	-
iii) Rent Paid	13,25,178	13,25,178
iv) Outstanding - Payable ( Net)	1,03,19,963	1,17,26,379
v) Outstanding - Receivable ( Net)	Nil	Nil
vi) Provisions for doubtful debts /amounts written off /written back	Nil	Nil

#### b) Details relating to parties referred to in item 1 (b) above.

i) Remuneration	4,17,25,788	3,76,62,120
ii) Outstanding - Payable	Nil	Nil
iii) Provisions for doubtful debts /amounts written off /written back	Nil	Nil

#### c) Details relating to parties referred to in item 1 (c) above.

i) Remuneration	-	-
ii) Fee for attending the Board Meetings	90,000	1,20,000
iii) Outstanding - Payable	Nil	Nil
iv) Provisions for doubtful debts /amounts written off /written back	Nil	Nil

## NOTE 34 : SEGMENT INFORMATION

- a) The Company is organised into two main business segments :
- Paper Mill Products - Comprising of Technical Textiles , Chemicals and Equipments mainly for Paper Mills.
  - Wind Power - Comprising of Wind Power  
Segment has been identified and reported after taking into account the class of customers for the products & services, the differing risks & returns and the organisation structure.
- b) Segment revenue includes sales, income from services rendered and export incentives. Inter-segment revenue is recognised on the basis of prevailing market rates.
- c) Segment revenues, results, assets and liabilities include the respective amounts identifiable to reportable segments and amounts allocated on a reasonable basis.



## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

34.1 a) Segment Information about Primary Business Segment :	Paper Mill Products	Wind Power	Total
	(Rupees)	(Rupees)	(Rupees)
Revenue			
External	1,00,47,21,818 (97,95,73,764)	1,71,26,311 (1,47,01,002)	1,02,18,48,129 (99,42,74,766)
Inter segment sales	— (—)	6,52,164 (10,55,214)	6,52,164 (10,55,214)
Total Revenue	1,00,47,21,818 (97,95,73,764)	1,77,78,475 (1,57,56,216)	1,02,25,00,293 (99,53,29,980)
Result			
Segment result (before interest and tax)	9,07,14,175 (11,04,48,736)	41,92,097 (12,53,815)	9,49,06,272 (11,17,02,551)
Unallocated expenditure net of unallocated Income			6,24,13,909 (5,66,36,566)
Operating Profit			3,24,92,363 (5,50,65,985)
Interest Expenses			3,23,89,722 (4,47,65,145)
Interest Income			45,18,948 (22,92,125)
Profit before Taxation and exceptional items			46,21,589 (1,25,92,965)
Provision for Taxation			36,31,099 (-15,71,505)
Profit after taxation and before exceptional items			9,90,490 (1,41,64,470)
Exceptional Items			— (—)
Net Profit			9,90,490 (1,41,64,470)
Segment Assets	1,14,31,12,068 (1,22,72,58,654)	7,02,74,669 (8,56,44,225)	1,21,33,86,737 (1,31,29,02,879)
Unallocated Assets			9,48,83,199 (9,29,53,731)
Total Assets			1,30,82,69,936 (1,40,58,56,610)
Segment Liabilities	16,83,11,809 (23,19,41,392)	— (35,95,288)	16,83,11,809 (23,55,36,680)
Unallocated Liabilities			72,62,73,421 (75,10,04,539)
Total Liabilities			89,45,85,230 (98,65,41,219)
Other Information			
Capital Expenditure	20,32,80,558 (10,97,85,455)	— (—)	20,32,80,558 (10,97,85,455)
Unallocated Capital Expenditure			— (—)
Total Capital Expenditure			20,32,80,558 (10,97,85,455)

## NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

	Paper Mill Products (Rupees)	Wind Power (Rupees)	Total (Rupees)
Depreciation	9,20,25,386 (6,33,53,604)	89,84,136 (1,01,84,072)	10,10,09,522 (7,35,37,676)
Unallocated Depreciation			— (—)
Total Depreciation			10,10,09,522 (7,35,37,676)
Non-cash expenses other than depreciation : Nil (Nil)			

### 34.1b) Information about Secondary Business Segment :

- The segment revenue in the geographical segment considered for disclosure are as follows :
  - Revenue within India includes sales to customers located within India and earnings in India.
  - Revenue outside India includes sales to customers located outside India and earnings outside India.
- The Company has no assets located outside India.

	India Rupees	Outside India Rupees	Total Rupees
Revenue by geographical Market			
External	76,28,33,023 (76,13,36,609)	25,90,15,106 (23,29,38,157)	1,02,18,48,129 (99,42,74,766)
Intersegment	6,52,164 (10,55,214)	— (—)	6,52,164 (10,55,214)
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>76,34,85,187</b> <b>(76,23,91,823)</b>	<b>25,90,15,106</b> <b>(23,29,38,157)</b>	<b>1,02,25,00,293</b> <b>(99,53,29,980)</b>

### NOTE 35 : RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE

	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2017 Rupees	For the year Ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2016 Rupees
Capital Expenditure ( included in Plant & Machinery)	32,63,518	4,61,894
Revenue Expenditure	2,59,03,742	2,68,62,952

**NOTE 36 :** Money received from directors during the year

Nil

**NOTE 37 :** Pursuant to notification no. G.S.R 308(E) Dated 30.03.2017, the details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period from 8th November 2016 to 30th December 2016 are as under:

	SBNs	Other Denomination Notes	Total
Closing cash in hand as on 08.11.16	3,43,000	6,56,417	9,99,417
(+) Permitted receipts	—	10,38,800	10,38,800
(-) Permitted payments	1,27,000	6,84,749	8,11,749
(-) Amount deposited in Banks	2,16,000	—	2,16,000
Closing cash in hand as on 30.12.16	—	10,10,468	10,10,468

**NOTE 38 :** Figures in brackets represent figures for the previous year.

**NOTE 39 :** Previous year's figures have been rearranged and regrouped wherever practicable and considered necessary.

Signatures to Note 1 to 39 annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017 and the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended on that date.

For **S.S.KOTHARI & CO.**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No. 302034E  
**R.N. BARDHAN**  
Partner  
M. No. 17270

For and on behalf of the Board

<b>Rajesh Patni</b> CFO	<b>Abhishek Upadhyaya</b> Company Secretary	<b>K. K. Khaitan</b> Chairman cum Managing Director DIN : 00514864	<b>M. K. Khaitan</b> Managing Director DIN : 00459612
----------------------------	--	---	---

# OUR QUALITY POLICY

## *Quality*

is the basis for all our actions.

---

## *Quality improvement*

is the job of every member

---

Our focus is to

## *Consistently delight our customers*

with our value added products and service

---

We are committed to an

## *Environment of teamwork*

which fosters innovation, leadership and continuous improvement, thus creating a strong technological base

*If undelivered, please return to :*

**WIRES AND FABRIKS (S.A.) LIMITED**  
**7, CHITTARANJAN AVENUE, KOLKATA - 700 072**